interest rates, loan prepayment rates, deposit decay rates, and the market values of certain assets under differing interest rate scenarios, among others.

As with any method of measuring interest rate risk, certain shortcomings are inherent in the method of analysis presented in the foregoing table. For
example, although certain assets and liabilities may have similar maturities or periods to repricing, they may react in different degrees to changes in market
interest rates. Also, the interest rates on certain types of assets and liabilities may fluctuate in advance of changes in market interest rates, while interest rates
on other types may lag behind changes in market rates. Additionally, certain assets, such as adjustable rate mortgage loans, have features which restrict
changes in interest rates on a short-term basis and over the life of the asset. Further, if interest rates change, expected rates of prepayments on loans and
early withdrawals from certificates could deviate significantly from those assumed in calculating the table.

48

Change in
Interest Rates in
Basis Points ("bp")
(Rate Shock in Rates)(1)

   December 31, 2007   Net Portfolio Value
as % of PV of Assets   Net Portfolio Value

   $ Amount   $ Change   % Change   NPV Ratio   Change

+300 bp   81,429   (16,244)  (17)%  10.52%  (175)bp
+200 bp   88,135   (9,538)  (10)%  11.26%  (101)bp
+100 bp   94,464   (3,209)  (3)%  11.94%  (32)bp
   0 bp   97,673   12.27%  0 bp
-100 bp   98,742   1,069   +1%   12.35%  +9 bp
-200 bp   98,391   718   +1%   12.28%  +1 bp

Change in
Interest Rates in
Basis Points ("bp")
(Rate Shock in Rates)(1)

   December 31, 2006   Net Portfolio Value
as % of PV of Assets   Net Portfolio Value

   $ Amount   $ Change   % Change   NPV Ratio   Change

+300 bp   75,489   (26,909)  (26)%  9.44%  (284)bp
+200 bp   86,485   (15,914)  (16)%  10.65%  (164)bp
+100 bp   95,134   (7,265)  (7)%  11.55%  (74)bp
   0 bp   102,399   12.29%  0 bp
-100 bp   104,127   1,729   +2%   12.43%  14 bp
-200 bp   106,446   4,047   +4%   12.63%  35 bp

(1) Assumes an instantaneous uniform change in interest rates at all maturities.

Table of Contents

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP, INC.
Chula Vista, California

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2007, 2006, and 2005

CONTENTS

49

MANAGEMENT’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL   50

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM   51

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION   52

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME   53

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   54